TORBAY COUNCIL

Tuesday, 23 December 2026

/ PLANNING COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on
Monday, 12 January 2026

commencing at 5.30 pm

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
k corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Brook (Chair)

Councillor Billings
Councillor Strang
Councillor Mandy Darling
Councillor Tolchard
Councillor Fox (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Virdee
Councillor Pentney

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android
Device. For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another
format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

PLANNING COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Apologies for absence
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes (To Follow)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this
Committee held on 8 December 2025.

Disclosure of Interests
(@) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda.

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

(b)  To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in
respect of items on this agenda.

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on
any potential interests they may have, they should contact
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Stoodley Knowle School, Torquay P/2024/0693 (Pages 5 - 46)
Demolition, alteration and extension of existing buildings and

construction of new buildings to provide 90 residential dwellings

(houses and apartments), including part retrospective permission for

plots 6-12 (Meadow Houses), with associated access, car parking,

landscaping, infrastructure and associated works.

Stoodley Knowle School, Torquay, P/2024/0694 (Pages 47 - 62)
Listed Building Consent for works to the listed buildings associated

with P/2024/0693 (Demolition, alteration and extension of existing

buildings and construction of new buildings to provide 90 residential

dwellings (houses and apartments), including part retrospective

permission for plots 6-12 (Meadow Houses), with associated

(2)



access, car parking, landscaping, infrastructure and associated
works.

Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay, P/2025/0653 (Pages 63 - 76)
Variation of condition in relation to P/2021/0765 (Demolition of

existing coach station building, cafe and toilets and creation of 5

new commercial light industrial units (Use Classes E(g) and E(c).

Erection of public toilet, 3 new coach bays and associated public

realm (as amended)): Condition 17 - (Hours of delivery). Variation

sought: To allow deliveries between hours of 07:00 and 22:00

Monday to Saturday, and deliveries not permitted on Sundays and

Bank Holidays; amendment to Condition P1 (remediation of

anomalies).

Public Speaking

If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda,
please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the
meeting.

We are using hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered
speakers the opportunity to either attend the meeting in person to
give their views or to attend the meeting remotely via Zoom. If you
would like to attend the meeting remotely to speak you will be
provided with a Zoom link to join the meeting. We also ask that you
provide a copy of your speech to
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, before 11 am on the day of the
meeting, so that the Clerk will be able to continue to read out your
speech if you lose connection or cannot be heard in the physical
meeting. Remote attendees who lose connection may still be able
to follow the meeting via the live stream on the Council’s YouTube
channel.

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee will
also be able to join the meeting via Zoom and must use their raise
hand function to declare any interests.

Site Visits

If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the
applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 January 2026. Site visits will then take
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified.

®3)


mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk

Live Streaming

To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the
Council is trialling streaming our Planning Committee meetings on
our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and
publishing the recording on our website. To watch the meeting live
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil.

We are also using hybrid meeting arrangements to enable
registered speakers 
[...]
ainst
the loss of an area of open greenspace, leading to a change in the local environment
and landscape. These impacts are not considered to be significant however.

The proposed development is in a sustainable location inasmuch as it is borders and
forms part of the existing urban area and is located in close proximity to local amenities
and good public transportation links.

It is concluded that the environmental impacts of the development weigh neutrally
within the planning balance.

Sustainability Conclusion

Having regard to the above assessment the proposed development is considered to
represent sustainable development.

Local Finance Considerations

S106:

Affordable Housing

As detailed fixed obligation of £500,00 for the provision of offsite affordable housing is
supported by the council’s Affordable Housing Manager. 50% to be paid prior to any
further development, 50% to be paid prior to completion of 50% of the dwellings.

Sustainable Development Obligations

Major development that is not CIL Liable (as in this case) should be subject to the
provisions of the Councils Planning Contributions and Affordable SPD in order to
deliver necessary mitigation in terms of community infrastructure. The SPD outlines
obligations towards the following;

Greenspace and Recreation
Sustainable Transport
Education

Lifelong Learning

Waste and Recycling

As discussed above the development has been subject to an independent viability
assessment that has concluded that there a substantial gap in terms of the current
profitability level and the level where affordable housing or other obligations could be
secured. In regard to addressing this issue it is proposed that a deferred obligations
clause for the matters above should be secured within any accompanying S106 aside
the fixed affordable housing obligation of £500,000.

Page 33



CIL: The development would not be CIL liable. The site sits within CIL Charging Zone
3 and residential schemes of 15 or more dwellings within Ch
[...]
good
relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected
characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity,
race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation.

Proactive Working

In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all
relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved.

In this instance substantial amendments have been secured prior to the submission
to reduce the extent of development within the Undeveloped Coast in order to reduce
its resultant impact upon the coastal setting, together with securing additional
information to address concern regarding potential impact upon the setting of the listed
buildings, and design changes to improve the level of retained amenity on the southern
border to the east of the access. It is now concluded that this application is now
acceptable for planning approval.

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision

Although the site is not identified for housing within the Development Plan the
provision of housing is considered an acceptable use where there is an established
residential character adjacent and the residential redevelopment of the site has been
recently approved through a 2019 planning application. In addition, in light of the
Council’s current shortfall in terms of its 5-year housing land supply, the housing
provision also presents significant benefits in terms of housing provision, which carries
significant weight in favour of the application. There is also an agreed affordable
housing obligation of £500,000 to provide affordable housing offsite, which is a further

Page 35



significant public benefit.

All matters considered the proposal is considered to present an acceptable
redevelopment of a defunct school site with a
[...]
bject to suitable conditions and S106 Legal
Agreement.

Officer Recommendation

Approval: Subject to;

1. Subject to a surface water drainage system acceptable to Officers, delegated
to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing, Transport and Climate
Emergency.

2. Planning conditions as outlined within the report, with the final drafting of
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing, Transport
and Climate Emergency, and;

3. The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure an Affordable Housing
obligation of £500,000, and to include the provisions outlined within the report

Page 36



on terms acceptable to Officers, delegated to the Divisional Director of
Planning, Housing, Transport and Climate Emergency.

With the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following
Planning Committee to be delegated to Divisional Director of Planning, Housing,
Transport and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further
planning conditions or obligations.

Proposed Conditions:

1. Construction Method Statement - PCFD

Prior to the commencement of any further development, including any works of
demolition, a Construction Method Statement shall have been submitted to, and
approved in writing by, the Local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be
adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for:

a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors.

b) Loading and unloading of plant and materials.

c) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development.

d) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays
and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate.

e) Wheel washing facilities.

f) Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction.

g) A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and
construction works, with priority given to reuse of building materials on si
[...]
nd maternity,
race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation.

Proactive Working

In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all
relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved.

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision

Page 59



The development is considered to result in a balanced neutral-to-less-than-substantial
harm level of impact on the significance of the designated heritage assets.

Taking a precautionary approach and determining that there is a less than substantial
level of harm to the listed buildings the NPPF guides in Paragraph 215 that “where a
development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a
designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of
the proposal including, where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use.”

The optimum viable use for these former agricultural buildings (and most recently used
as school buildings) has changed due to the change in their context. The optimum
viable use is the use that secures the long-term sustainable use of the assets whilst
resulting in the minimal level of harm. In this case, it is considered that although a low
level of less of substantial harm would be caused by the conversion to residential uses,
the level of harm is necessary to secure the assets optimum viable use and long-term
future. Securing this, and considering the wider public benefits of providing housing,
the harm to the assets does not outweigh these benefits. The Listed Building Consent
is therefore recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined.

Officer Recommendation

Approval: Subject to;

1. Planning conditions as outlined within the report, with the final drafting of
conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate
Emergency.

With the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing,
Transport and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further
planning conditions or obligations.

Conditions:
1. Schedule of Works and Phasing

No development affecting the listed buildings shall commence until a detailed schedule
of works and phasing plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.
The schedule shall include:

¢ A method statement for each element of work;

e Start and completion dates for each phase;

¢ Identification of works to each listed building.

Development shall thereafter be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved
schedule and phasing plan.

Reason: In order to preserve the heritage assets in a manner appropriate to their
significance and to comply with Policies SS10 and HE1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012—

Page 60



2030, Policy TH10 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan, and the National Planning
Policy Framework.

2. Limecrete Floors

Notwithstanding any submitted details referring to chemical damp-proof courses, all
floors within the existing listed buildings shall be constructed as solid limecrete in
accordance with the submitted schedule of works (Craddy’s: Document reference
12052w0030, dated 26.09.2024), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to preserve the heritage assets in a manner appropriate to their
significance and to comply with Policies SS10 and HE1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012—
2030, Policy TH10 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan, and the National Planning
Policy Framework.

3. Completion of Phased Works

Each phase of listed building works shall be fully completed, including all repairs,
reinstatement, and finishing, in accordance with the approved phasing plan before any
subsequent phase commence
[...]
ington Road
Torquay
TQ1 4BD
Proposal Variation of condition in relation to P/2021/0765

(Demolition of existing coach station building,
cafe and toilets and creation of 5 new commercial
light industrial units (Use Classes E(g) and E(c).
Erection of public toilet, 3 new coach bays and
associated public realm (as amended)):
Condition 17 - (Hours of delivery). Variation
sought: To allow deliveries between hours of
07:00 and 22:00 Monday to Saturday, and
deliveries not permitted on Sundays and Bank
Holidays; amendment to Condition Pl
(remediation of anomalies).

Application Number P/2025/0653
Applicant Torbay Council
Agent Torbay Council
Date Application Valid 13.11.2025
Decision Due date 08.01.2026
Extension of Time Date

Recommendation Approval subject to:

1. The planning conditions outlined below, with
the final drafting of planning conditions
delegated to the Divisional Director of Place
Strategy.

2. The resolution of any new material
considerations that may come to light following
Planning Committee to be delegated to the
Divisional Director of Place Strategy, including
the addition of any necessary further planning
conditions or obligations.

Reason for Referral to Application made by Torbay Council.
Planning Committee
Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott

Page 63


http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

Location Plan

SITE AREA 023Ha

Site Details

The site is located within the Coach Station, Lymington Road within the Upton area, north of
Torquay town centre. The site is now complete with 5no. new commercial light industrial units

A roundabout lies to the east which connects Lymington Road, running broadly north to south,
with Upton Hill further to the east. The western side is occupied by angled coach parking and
car parking. Beyond the boundary there is an upward change in level with a tree lined
landscape strip separating the site from a variety of two and three storey houses on Upton
Road. The eastern portion of the site was occupied by the former Coach Station toilet
[...]
rovisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section
149. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different
people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, disability, gender
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and
sexual orientation.

Local Finance Considerations

CIL:
Not applicable.

S106:
Not applicable.

EIA/HRA

EIA:

Due to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant effects on the
environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development. The development does
not meet the thresholds for screening and is not in a sensitive area.

Page 69



HRA:
Not applicable.

Planning Balance

This report gives consideration to the key planning issues, the merits of the proposal,
development plan policies and matters raised in the objections received. It is concluded that
no significant adverse impacts will arise from this development. As such it is concluded that
the planning balance is in favour of supporting this proposal.

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision

The relevant legislation requires that the application be determined in accordance with the
statutory development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The proposed
development is considered acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Torquay
Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations.

Officer Recommendation

Approval: subject to;

1. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the
Divisional Director of Place Strategy.

2. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following Planning
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Place Strategy, including the
addition of any necessary further plannin
[...]
ity, and

(b) the planning authority has approved the plan.

There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean that the
biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. These are set out in the Biodiversity Gain
Requirements (Exemptions) Regulations 2024 and The Environment Act 2021
(Commencement No. 8 and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2024.

Based on the information provided to determine the application this permission is considered
to be one which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is
begun because one or more of the statutory exemptions or transitional arrangements is/are
considered to apply.

Relevant Policies

Development Plan Relevant Policies

DE3 - Development Amenity

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Stoodley Knowle School, Torquay P/2024/0693
	6 Stoodley Knowle School, Torquay, P/2024/0694
	7 Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay, P/2025/0653



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

12 January 2026 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chair) 

 

Councillors Billings, George Darling, Fox (Vice-Chair), Strang, Tolchard and Virdee 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Foster) 

 

 
20. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pentney. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor George 
Darling in place of Councillor Mandy Darling. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 December 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

22. Disclosure of Interests  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

23. Stoodley Knowle School, Torquay P/2024/0693  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition, alteration and extension 
of existing buildings and construction of new buildings to provide 90 residential 
dwellings (houses and apartments), including part retrospective permission for plots 6-
12 (Meadow Houses), with associated access, car parking, landscaping, infrastructure 
and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
further representations had been received in support of the application, the 
representations set out matters in relation to public access of the Meadow, external 
finishings used in the ‘historic quarter’ and Meadow Houses and condition requiring a 
Travel Plan.  In addition, South West Water had also confirmed the proposals for 
connectivity to the public sewer system were acceptable. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 January 2026 
 

 

 
During the meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in support of the application.  Mr Will Dale addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

1. Planning conditions as outlined within the report, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing, Transport 
and Climate Emergency and/or Divisional Director of Place Strategy; and 
 

2. The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure an Affordable Housing 
obligation of £500,000, and to include the provisions outlined within the report 
on terms acceptable to Officers, delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing, Transport and Climate Emergency and/or Divisional 
Director of Place Strategy. 

 
With the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing, Transport and Climate Emergency and/or Divisional Director of Place 
Strategy, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 
 

24. Stoodley Knowle School, Torquay, P/2024/0694  
 
The Committee considered an application for Listed Building Consent works that form 
part of the demolition, alteration and extension of existing buildings and construction 
of new buildings to provide 90 residential dwellings (houses and apartments), 
including part retrospective permission for plots 6-12 (Meadow Houses), with 
associated access, car parking, landscaping, infrastructure and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Dr 
Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application.  Mr Will Dale addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

1. Planning conditions as outlined within the submitted report, with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency and/or Divisional Director for Place Strategy.  

 
With the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing, Transport and Climate Emergency and/or Divisional Director of Place 
Strategy, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 January 2026 
 

 

 
25. Coach Station, Lymington Road, Torquay, P/2025/0653  

 
The Committee considered an application for variation of condition in relation to 
P/2021/0765 (Demolition of existing coach station building, cafe and toilets and 
creation of 5 new commercial light industrial units (Use Classes E(g) and E(c). 
Erection of public toilet, 3 new coach bays and associated public realm (as 
amended)): Condition 17 - (Hours of delivery).  Variation sought: To allow deliveries 
between hours of 07:00 and 22:00 Monday to Saturday, and deliveries not permitted 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays; amendment to Condition P1 (remediation of 
anomalies). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s website.  
At the meeting Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Forum in support of the application.  Mr Dylan Vaughan- Hewings 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to:  
 

1. The conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Place Strategy; and 
 

2. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Place Strategy, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations.  

 
 
 

Chair 


